MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF
THE INDIANA STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
June 22, 2017

1. Call to Order

A regular meeting of the State Ethics Commission (“Commission”) was called to order at 10:01
a.m. Members present included James N. Clevenger, Chairperson; Bob Jamison; Daryl Yost; and
Peter Nugent. Staff present included Lori Torres, Inspector General; Jennifer Cooper, Ethics
Director; Stephanie Mullaney, Compliance Officer/Staff Attorney; Tiffany Mulligan, Chief Legal
Counsel; Matthew Savage, Staff Attorney; Cynthia Scruggs, Director of Administration; and
Celeste Croft, Legal Assistant, Office of Inspector General.

Others present were Mark Tidd, Prequalification & Permits Director, Department of
Transportation; Sarah Kamhi, Deputy General Counsel, Economic Development Corporation;
Daniel Ebner, ISBDC Summer Intern, Economic Development Corporation; Benjamin Burdick,
Executive Intern, Economic Development Corporation; Monique Riggs, Environmental Scientist,
Department of Natural Resources; Susan Lockweood, Director of Juvenile Education, Department
of Correction; Robert Bugher, Chief Legal Counsel, Department of Correction; Robert Carter,
Commissioner, Department of Correction (via teleconference); Christine Blessinger, Executive
Director of Youth Services, Department of Correction; Kathleen Mills, Ethics Officer/Attorney,
Department of Environmental Management; Cameron Clark, Director, Department of Natural
Resources; Samantha DeWester, General Counsel, Department of Natural Resources; Chris Smith,
Deputy Director, Department of Natural Resources; Hilari Sautbine, Attorney, State Department
of Health; Adrienne Brune, Attorney, State Department of Health; Rachel Russell, Legal Affairs,
State Department of Health; Deana Smith, Attorney, State Department of Health; and Cathleen
Nine-Altevogt, Ethics Officer/Attorney, Department of Insurance.

I1. Adoption of Asenda and Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Yost moved to adopt the Agenda and Commissioner Nugent seconded the motion
which passed (4-0). Commissioner Jamison moved to approve the Minutes of the May 11, 2017
Commission Meeting and Commissioner Nugent seconded the motion which passed (4-0).

II.  Consideration of Post-Employment Waiver
Dr. Susan Lockwood, Director of Juvenile Education
Presented by Robert Carter (via teleconference), Commissioner
Robert Bugher, Chief Legal Counsel
Indiana Department of Correction




Commissioner Carter and Mr. Bugher provided a summary of a post-employment waiver for Dr.
Susan Lockwood, who is the Director of Juvenile Education services for the IDOC. Dr.
Lockwood is interested in leaving IDOC and pursuing a position as Vice-President of Oakland
City University. Mr. Bugher provided an overview Dr. Lockwood’s opportunity with Oakland
City and IDOC’s relationship with Oakland City University. Oakland City University provides
some services for thirteen of IDOC’s adult facilities and provides educational services at IDOC’s
Madison Juvenile Correctional Facility under a contract that was approved in January of 2017.
In her new position with Oakland City University, Dr. Lockwood will not be associated with the
contract with the IDOC. Commissioner Carter provided his reasons for supporting the waiver
and answered the Commissioners’ questions.

Commissioner Yost moved to approve the Post-Employment waiver. Commissioner Jamison
seconded the motion which passed (4-0}.

IV.  Consideration of Post-Employment Waiver
Monique Riggs, Environmental Scientist
Presented by Cameron Clark, Executive Director
Indiana Department of Natural Resources

Mr. Clark presented the post-employment waiver for DNR employee Monique Riggs to the
Commission and provided an overview of Ms. Riggs’ circumstances and his decision to grant the
waiver. Ms. Riggs is pursuing an opportunity with Indiana Rural Water Association. Its primary
members are water operators and waste water operators who are regulated by the Indiana
Department of Environmental Management. However, the Association does have some members
that are regulated by DNR and Ms, Riggs may have had some regulatory authority related to the
Association through her position at DNR.

Mr. Clark and Ms. Riggs proceeded to answer all of the Commissioners’ questions on the matter.,

Commissioner Yost moved to approve the Post-Employment waiver. Commissioner Jamison
seconded the motion which passed (4-0).

V. Consideration of Consent to Vicolation and Imposition of Penalty
In the Matter of Kevin Masters Case No. 2017-03-0096
Matthew Savage, Staff Attorney
Office of Inspector General

Mr. Savage presented the Consent to Violation and Imposition of Penalty that Mr. McMasters
signed. Mr. Savage explained how the parties agreed on the consent and that McMasters will pay
a $750 fine to the Commission if the consent is approved.

Commissioner Yost moved to approve the Consent to Violation and Imposition of Penalty and
Commissioner Nugent seconded the motion which passed (4-0).



VI. Director’s Report
Jennifer Cooper, Ethics Director
Office of Inspector General

Ms. Cooper reported that OIG staff issued fifty opinions since the last Commission meeting with
the majority of the opinions addressed the rules on post-employment, conflicts of interests,
outside employment, use of state property, ghost employment, and gifts, Ms, Cooper also
reported that O1G staff had conducted a survey of last year’s Legal and Ethics Conference
attendees and decided to make some changes to the conference based on the results received. She
provided that this year’s conference will be a half day and it will take place on the afternoon of
November 14:2017. The Commission discussed changing the date of the November meeting so
that they could hold it the day before or after the conference, but decided to wait until closer to
the event to make any decisions. Ms. Cooper also reminded the Commission that they have a
public hearing coming up in August.

VII. Adjournment

Commissioner Jamison moved to adjourn the public meeting of the State Ethics Commission and
Commissioner Nugent seconded the motion, which passed (4-0).

The public meeting adjourned at 10:30 a.m.




INDIANA
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

315 WEST OHI1O STREET, ROOM 104, INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46202 317.232.3850

Inspector General’s Report to State Ethics Commission
August 10, 2017

1. Recognition of agency ethics officers
2. Finalized performance metrics reportable to the Management and
Performance Hub:
a. KPI#1 - Number of informal advisory opinions (“1A.0O”s)
requested
b. KPI#2 - Average number of days to provide an [AO
c. KPI#3 - Number of recommendations made to reduce waste,
inefficiency, fraud and improve integrity
3. TAOs: Q2 April 1 to June 30:
a. 101 IAOQs in this second quarter
b. Compared to 77 in Q1, 31% increase
c. 2016 weissued 318
d. Average turnaround time = 1.2 days
4. Investigations: Q2 April | to June 30 :
a. 70 Requests to Investigate
b. Compared to 60 in Q1.
c. 12 new investigations opened by our office.
d. 10 cases closed
e. AsoflJuly 13,2017, 31 open investigation cases
5. 2017 Legal & Ethics Conference
a. November 14,2017 at 1:00 p.m.
b. Half a day
¢. Open only to agency lawyers and ethics officers. Commissioners
are welcome to attend
d. It will be held in the government center conference rooms.
e. It will reduce taxpayer cost by more than $30,000 and be more
strategically directed.
6. 2017 state wide biennial ethics training pursuant to 42 1AC 1-4-1
a. Launch in Quarter 3.
b. 2015 Results: 76 agencies and 34,166 individual state employees,
special state appointees, and state officers completed the training
7. FY 2018 Budget
a. 1G $1,147,059
b. SEC $12,543
¢. All general fund dollars
d. FY2017 Closeout: $55,998 reverted which was 4.9% of
appropriation (mandatory 3% reversion)




STATE OF INDIANA

Eric J. Holcomb, Governor Peter L. Lacy, Commissigner
Bureat of Motor Vehicles
100 North Senate Avetiue
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
888-692-6541

Tune 26, 2017
Sent Via Email: infol@ig.in.goy

Indiana Bfhics Commission
315 West Ohio Street, Room 104
Indianapolis, IN 46202

Please accept this lefter as a written request for a Formal Advisoty Opinion. The set of
circumstances related fo this request are set out below,

I recently took the position of Deputy General Counsel for the BMV. (April 10, 2017 start date).
As Deputy General Counsel, I supervise a staff attorney who handles agency litigation cases
{inability to obtain license mattet, suspected fraud, medical invatidations). In addition, 1am the
liaison between the BMV and the Attorney General's Office on Tort Claims and coutt orders that
ate conirary fo law. Iam also responsible for giving legal advice to our Credentials and Records
Departments. My duties include responding to courts and attorneys on questions involving
driving records and the application of court orders, Ialso give general legal advice to various
departments at the BMV as issues axise.

1 am also employed as the Zionsville Town Prosecutor, This is an annually appointed position. 1
have been so employed since 2005, It s a part time job which takes up approximately 3 howrs a
month. 1 handle all local ordinance violations which range from traffic matters (speeding in town
and failutes to stop) to Dangerous Dogs, Noise and other local issues. I have an account on
InCite which I access from my home computer to review and authorize the electronic filing of
OV Citations. T check my InCite account once a week onmy own time. In addition, I attend
court in Zionsville one night per month for Traffic Court wherein I conduet bench trials on OV
citations when a person disputes a ticket and requests a trial. Tam paid $220 a month for these
services.

1 would like a formal advisory opinion on whether my employment with the Town of Zionsville
amounts to a conflict of interest due to my position with the BMYV,

Vety Tt our
_
b/
ori NI Schein e

Deputy General Counsel
Indiana Burecau of Motor Vehicles
317-232-4245
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STATE OF INDIANA

Erle J. Holcomb, Governor Peler L. Lacy, Commissloner
Bureau of Motor Vehicles
100 North Senate Avenus
indlanapolis, Indiana 46204
888-892-6841

June 26, 2017

Lot Schein

Deputy General Counsel
100 North Senate Avenue
Indianapolig, Indiana 46204

Lori,

[ am wiiting to follow up on cur convessation regarding the State Ethies Code (“Code™) as applied to your
secondary employment with the Town of Zionsville (“Town™), As the Indiana Bureau of Motor Vehicles
(“BMYV*} Ethics Officer, I believe it to be necessary to implement an ethica screen that would apply in the
ovent your are confacted in your capacity as BMV Genetal Counsel by anyone with or on behalf of the
Town or by any individual with a question regarding a driver’s vecord or Heensing status who has an
underlying violation of a Tawn diiving ordiance,

You currently serve as BMV’s Deputy General Counsel, Your dutles include responsibility for afl forms
of litigation filed by or against the BMV, including any administrative appeals taken by customers who
are dissatisfied with s decision that has affected their diiving privileges, You serve as the liaison between
the BMV and the Attorney General on all tort claims and court orders issued that are contraty to law. You
also respond to third party discovery requests and to inquiries submitted by the judiciary, and provide
legal advice fo BMV’s Credentials and Records Depattments. You supervise one staff attorney, a court

order specialist, and an administrative assistant. On occasion, you will represent the BMV in matiers

before an Administrative Law Judge (“ALI"), although this responsibility is primarily delegated to a staff
attorney who you supervise, You provide you are aware of the state and federal law requirements
regarding the disclosure of confidentlal information. Your employment with the BMV began in April of

2017.

Since 2005, you have wotlted on a pari-time basis as the Town Prosecutor (Proseeutor). The position is
annually appointed by the Town Council with a salary of $220/month, The position requires
approximately three hours of work per month, As Prosecutor, you handle all local ordinance violations,
including traffic matters such as speeding and failure to stop, as well as dog bites and property related
violations. You do not handle state infractions or misdemeanors. As part of your duties, you attend traffic
court in Zionsville one night per month to conduct bench trials on citations, None of your duties as
Prosecutor are performed while on state-time and you do not use any state property for the purposes of
your work as Prosectuot,

The Prosecutor does not require the testimony or affidavit of BMV personnel. To date, you have not been
involved in any decision that has affected the Town while at BMV, nor have you been contacted by any
Town personnel, You provide that it is possible for the Town to contact the BMV about licenses and
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yecords or submit orders for [nterpretation, It is also possible thet an individual may contact BMYV with a
series of fssues In thelr driving record ot ability to obtain a oense, with one of the underlylng convictions
ot infiactions being a ticketed offense while driving in Zionsville,

The two spplicable provistons of the Code that I believe apply to yout situation ave povisiosn relating to
secondary employment and conflict of interest, LC, 4-2-6-5.5 would prohibit a state employes from the
following:

(1)  acceptlng other employment that would involve compensation of substantial
valye if the responsibilities of that employment are inherenily incompatible with
the responsibilities of public office or would require you to recuse yourself fiom
matters so central o critical to the performance of your officlal duties that your
ability to perform them would be materially impaired;

(2)  accepting other employment or engaging in professionel activity that would
fequire you to disclose confldentlal information that was gained in the coutse of
state employment; or

(3)  using your official position to secure unwaranted privileges or exemplions that
are of substantial value and not properly avatlable to similacly situated individuals
pidside state povernment,

Futther, 1.C. 4-2-6-9 prohibits a state employee from participating in auy decision or vote, or maifer
telating to that deoision, if the employee has knowledge thet any of the followlng has a finencial interest
in the outcoms of the matter;

(1) The state employes

(2) A member of the imtnediate family of the state employee

(3) A business organization in which the state smployee is serving as an officer, &
director, a mombet, & trustes, & patiner, ot an employee

(4) Any person or organization with whora the state employee is negotiating of has an
atrangement concetning prospective employment

1 undetstand that you are filing & request for an advisory opinton with the Indiana Ethics Commission as
1o whether your secondaty employment complics with the Code. As a precursor fo that determiatnion, I
believe an cthics soreen is appropiiata to avold any violation of the Code or mote importanily, sven the
appearance of & violation, Pursnant to this wiiting, the following ethics screen shall be immediately
implemented:

Th yous capacity as BMV?s Deputy Genersl Counsel, to the extent you are contacted
by any emplayee or representative of the Tawn an avy matter velated to the BMV,
you witl immediately provide that you are unable to agsist them with thelr fssue and
refer them 1o Joe oage, BMV General Counsel,

To thie extent you ate confacted by any individusl seeking assistance with a driving
record or Heensing status, whereupon it Js discovered there s an underlying
conviction on the person’s driving record that indicates a violation of a Town
driving ordiance, you will immeately provide to all partics that you are unable ta
assist and will refer the matter to Joo Hoage, BMV General Counsel,
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Please do not hesitate shonld you have any questions or concerns reparding the ethies sereen, To the
extent any matters material to your employment with BMV, your secondary employment, or this ethics
sereen change, you shall jimmediately inform the BMY’s Ethics Officer of sald changs, so that a
determination can be made whether an amendiment {s necessary. Joe Hoage, BMV General Counsel, will
be responsible for the dissemination of this efliics screen fo all emplayees within BMV’s Legal Division,

Sincerely,

Hlyssa Can%;]_%m:'

BMYV Chlef of Staff’
Ethics Offiger

ce: Joe Hoage, General Coungel

Indiana
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Schein, Lori (BMV)

From: Savage, Matthew (Matt)

Sent: Friday, April 28, 2017 5:06 PM

To: Schain, Lori (BMV}

Subject: Ethics Informal Advisory Opinton; Schein; BMV; outside employment
Lori,

Thank you for contacting our office for sthics advice, 1 understand that you recently accepted a Deputy General
Counsel position at the Indiana Bureau of Motor Vehicles (BMV), where you are in charge of agency litigation
cases. You present evidence o the Administrative Law Judge regarding actions of the BMYV in suspending or
jnvalidating a cusfomer’s driving privileges, serve as the liaison between the BMV and the Attotney General’s
office on tort claims and court ordexs that are contrary to law, respond to third party discovery requests and
questions from coutts, end give legal advies to the Credentials and Records Departments,

Vou aléo work as the Zionsville Town Prosecutor (Proseeutor), which is an annually appointed position you
have held sitice 2005, This job requires apptoximately three hours of work per month, and you ate paid $220
per month. As Prosecutor, you handle all local ordinance vlolations, including traffic matters such as speeding
and failurs o stop, but you do nof handle state infractions or misdemeanors, You have an InCite aceount you
156 to view and authotize electronic Filings from your home computer, and you attend traffic court in Zionsville
oe night per month o conduct bench trials on citations,

You write that your job as Prosesutor daes not require the testimony or affidavit of BMYV petsonnel, In your
state employtment, you will not be involved in any decision that will affect Zionsville, The Zionsville Town
Clerk (Clerk) may accasionally have questions for the BMV about licenses and records, or submit orders for
interpretation, but you could defer fo another BMY attorney,

You ask whethe thete is a conflict of interests betwoen your employment with the BMV and Zionsville, and
whether there is an appeatance of impropriety that requires you to resign as Prosecutor. Your question
primarily implicates 42 YAC 1-5-5 (IC 4-2-6-5.5), which is the outside employment ule, All rules discussed ate
included at the end of this opinion for your reference.

42 TAC 1-5-5 is the ethios rule involving conflicts of interests and outside employment/professional
activity. ‘This rule prohibits you, as a state employee, from:

(1)  accepting other employment that would involve compensation of substantial value if the
responsibilities of that employment are inherently incompatible with the responsibilities of
public office or would require you to recuse yourself from mattexs so central or critical to the
performance of your official duties that your ability to perform them would be materially
impaired,

(2)  accopting other employment or engaging in professtonal activity that would require you fo
disclose confidential information that was gained in the coutse of state etnployment; or

(3)  using your official position to secute unwurranted privileges or exemptions that are of
substantial value and not properly available to similarly situated individuals outside state
government,
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In general, you may not aceept other employment if it ttiggets any of the above listed matters. $220 per month
is compensation of substantial value, so subsection (1) requires analysis of whether your responsibilities as
Prosecutor are compatible with your siate employment. You provide that the Clerk may occasionally request
advice or interpretation from the BMYV, but that you can defer to another BMV aftarney when this oceuts, You
do not mention any other anticipated interaction with Zionsville through your state employment, and it appears
that these occurrences will be infrequent and unlikely to require recusal from matters so central or critical to the
performance of your official duties that your ability to perform them would be materially impaired. Yowever,
your agency may be in a better position to determine the extent to which recusal may trigger subsection (1) of
this rule, and you should confirm with yout supervisor and/or Ethics Office that your employment as Prosecutor
is not so incompatible with your state employment that it violates subsection (1), Regarding subsection (2), you
mention that your job as Proseeutor will not require disclosute of confidential information gained through state
employment. So lang as you do not violate subsection (3) by using your official position to secure unwarranted
privileges or exemptions that are of substantial value and not properly available to similarly situated individuals
outside state government, your outside employment as Prosceutor likely does not violate 42 IAC 1-5-5.

You should keep in mind that, although your work as Prosecutor may not amount to an ethios violation, it can.
present the appearance of improptiety. I advise that you work with the BMV’s Ethics Officer, Elyssa
Campadonico-Barr, to create a screen that can be implemented in any circumstance requiring recusal or which
presents the appeatance of impropriety, Ms. Campodonico-Bart can also advise of any agency-specific policy
on outside employment that is not in the scope of this opimion. In addition, only the State Ethics Commission
(Commission) can provide conclusive proof that an outside employment/professional activity is not in conflict
with an employee®s state duties, If you would like such a statement, you can find instructions for submitting &
request for a formal advisory epinion from the Commission on our website:

http://wwv.in.gov/ig/2334.htm, Please let me know if you have any further questions about the formal sdvisory

opinion process,

Another ethics rule that you should consider is 42 IAC 1-5-6 (IC 4-2-6-9), which involves corflicts of inferests
regarding decisions and votes. This rule prohibits a state employee from participating in any decision ot vote,
or matter relating to that decision or vote, if the employee has knowledge that any of the following has a
financial 1mterest in the outcome of the matter:

(1) The state emaployee

(2) A member of the immediate family of the state employee

(3) A business organization in which the state employes is serving as an officer, a ditector, a member, a
trustee, a partner, or an employee

(4) Any persan or organization with whom the state employee is negotiating or has an arrangement
concerning prospective employment.

When a state employee identifies a pofential conflict of interest, the employce must notify her appointing
authority of cthics officer in writing and either a) seek an advisory opinion from the Commission, or b) file a
written disclosure statement with: the commission. The State Ethics Code {Code) defines “financial interest” in
IC 4-2-6-1(a}(11) as “an interest: (A) in a purchase, sale, lease, contract, option, or other transaction hetween an
agency aud any person; or (B) invalving propetty or services,”

Your question does not involve a persenal or family member’s financial interest in a decision or vote, so
provisions (1) and (2) do not apply to this aalysis. The remaining provisions may be triggered if you
participate in any matter related to a decision of vote that could financially impact Zionsville. For example, you
menttioned thaf the Clerk may subrmit orders that require interpretation by the BMV, If the BMV's
intetpretation of an order involves a decision that could impact Zionsville’s ability to issue or collect court
ordered fines, Zionsville may be considered to have a financial interest in the outcome of that decision. This is
Just one scenatio that could trigger provisions (3) or (4), as described below.,
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Provision (3) may apply if Zionsville, as a “business organization” with which you are employed, hasa
financial interest in & decision or vate by the BMV. Based on prior formal advisory opinions, it is unclear
whether the Commission will considex Zionsville to be a “business organization™, a term the Code does not
define, Therefore, if Zionsville ever has a financlal interest in a decision or vote that you might otherwise
patticipate in as a state employee, you may wish to etr on the side of cantion by notifying your appointing
authority or ethics officer in writing and following the steps outlined in subscotion (b} of the rule by either
secking a formal advisory opinion from the Commission or filing a written disclosure statement with the
Commission.

Provision (4) would be implicated if Zionsville has a financlal interest in & declsion or vote while you are
negofiating or have an arrangemont concerning prospective employment with Zionsville. This provision does
apply to Zionsville because “person” is broadly defined and includes a city, town, or other loocal
instrumentality, You mentioned that your position as Prosecutor is annually appointed, which implies that you
will annually negotiate employment or have an arrangement for prospective employment in the following

year, The Commission has determined that employment negotiations begin when there is a back and forth
exchange, Ifat any time you ate negotiating employment or have an atrangemetit for prospective employment
with Zionsville and you tealize that Zionsville has a financial interest in a declston or vote that you might
otherwise participate in as a state employee, you should comply with the requirements of subsection (b) of this
rule,

Pleage keep in mind 42 TAC 1-5-12, which is the stafe property tule, and 42 JAC 1-5-13, which is the ghost
employment rule. The use of state property rule provides that a state employee may not use state materials,
funds, property, personnel, facilities, ox cquipment for purposes other than official state business unless the use
is oxpresdly permitted by a general written agency, departmental, or institutional policy or regulation that hag
been approved by the Commission. The ghost employment rule provides that a state employee shall not engage
in worl othet than the performance of official duties during working hours, except as permitied by a general
wiitten. agency, departmental, or institutional policy ot regulation. You mentioned that you use your petsonal
laptop for work as Proseoutor, you already have an InCite account (presumably issued through Zionsville) to
anthorize electronie filings, and traffic court occurs at night, These rules requite that you continue to refrain
from using state issued propetty for your work as Prosecutor and that all work as Prosecutor occur outsids of
your state hours.

Finally, please be awate of the ethics rules pertaining to confidential information found at 42 YAC 1-5-10 and 42
IAC 1-5-11. These rules would prohibit you from benefitting ftom, permitting another person to benefit from,
or divulging information of a confidential nature cxcept as permitted by law, To the extent that you will possess
information of a confidential nature by virtue of your position at BMV that could be used to benefit any person,
you need to ensure you comply with these rules,

Thanlk you again for submitting your inquity, Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this
opinion, Please note that this response does not constitute an offrcial advisory opinion, Only the State Bthics
Commission may issue an official advisory opinion, This informal advisory opinjon allows us fo give you
quick, written advice. The Commission will consides that an employes or former employee acted in good faith
i3t is determined that the Individual commitied a violation after receiving an informal advisory opinion, avd the
alleged violation was dircetly related to the advice rendered. Also, remember that the advice given is based on
the facts as 1 understand them, Tihis e-mail misstates facts in & materia] way, ot omits important information,
please bring those inaccuracies fo my attention,

Sincerely,

Matt Savage
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Indiana Office of Tnspector General

1C 4-2-6-1
Definitions
Sec, 1. (a) As used in this chapter, and unless the context clearly denotes otherwise:

(3) "Appointing authority" means the following:
{A) Except as provided in clause (B), the chief administrative officer of an agency. The term does not

inchude a state officer.,
(B) For purposes of section 16 of this chapter, "appointing authority" means:
(i) an elected officer;
(i1) the ohief administrative officet of an agency; or
(iif) an individual or group of individuals who have the power by law or by lawfully delegated

authority to make appointments.
{6) “Commission” refets to the state ethics comumission created under section 2 of this chapter,

(7) “Compensation” means any money, thing of value, or financial benefit conferred on, or received by, any
petson in return for services rendered, or for services to be rendered, whether by that person or another,

(9) "Employee" means an individual, other than a state officer, who is employed by an agency on a full-time, a
part-time, a temporary, an mtermxttcnt, or an hourly basis, The term includes an individual who contracts with

an apency for personal services.

(10) "Employer" means any person from whom 2 state officer or employee or the officer's or employee's spouse

received compensation,

(11) “Financial inferest" means an interest:
(A) in a purchase, sale, lease, contract, option, or other transaction between an agency and any person;
or
(B) involving property or servioes, The term includes an interest atising from employment or
prospeciive employment for which negotiations have begun, The term does not include an interest of a
state officer or employes in the common stock of a cotporation unless the combined holdings in the
corporation of the state officer or the employee, that individual's spouss, and that Individual's ‘

unhemancipated children are rore than one percent (1%) of the outstanding shares of the common stock

of the corporation, The term does not include an interest that is not greater than the interest of the
general public or any state officer or any state employee.

(12) “Information of a confidential nature’” means information:
{A) obtaihed by reason of the position or office held; and
(B) which:
(1) a public agency is prohibited fiom disclosing under IC 5-14-3-4(a);
(if) a public agency has the disorstion not to disclose under IC 5-14-3-4(b) and that the agency
has not disclosed; or
(iii) is not in a public record, but if it were, would be confidential,

(13) “Person” means any individual, proprietorship, partnership, unincorporated association, trust, business
trust, group, limited fiability company, or corporation, whether or not opetated for profit, or a governmental
agency or political subdivision.
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(14) “Political subdivision” means a county, city, town, township, school district, municipal corporation, special
taxing district, or ather local instrumentality, The tertn includes an officer of a political subdivision,

42 JAC 1-5-5
Outside Employment
Sec. 5, Outside employment restrictions are set forth in IC 4-2-6-3.3.

IC 4-2-6-5.5
State officers and employees; incompatible outside employment; use of position fo secare unwarranted
privileges
Seoc. 5.5. (a) A current state officer, employee, or speoial state appointee may not knowingly do any of the
following:
(1) Accept other employment involving compensation of substantial value if the responsibilities of that
emplayment are inherently incompatible with the responaibilities of public office ot require the
individual's recusal from tuatters so central or eritical to the performance of the individyal's official
Adufies that the individual's ability to petform those duties would be materially impaired.
(2) Accept enployment or engage in business or professional activity that would tequire the individual
to disclose confidential information that was gained in the course of state employment,
(3) Use or attempt to use the individual's official position fo secure unwarranted privileges or
exemptions that are;
(A) of substantial value; and
(B) not properly available to similarly situated individuals outside state government,
(b) A written advisory opinion issued by the cotamission stating that an individual's outside employment doos
not violate subsection (a)(1) or (2)(2) is conclusive proof that the individual's outside employment does not
violate subsection (a)(1) ot ()(2).

42 TAC 1-5-10 Benefiting from confidential information
Sec. 10. A state officer, employee, ot special state app ointes shall not benefit from, or petmit any other person
to benefit from, information of a confidential nature except as petrnitted or required by law.

42 TAC 1-5-11 Divulging confidential information
Sec, 11. A state officer, employes, or special state appointee shall not divulge information of a confidsntial
nature except as permitted by law.

42 JAC 1-5-6
Conflicts of interest; decisions and voting
See. 6. Declsion and voting testrictions are set forth in JC 4-2-6-9,

1C 4-2-69
Conflict of economic interests; commission advisory opinions; disclesure stateraent; writien
deferminations
Sea. 9. (a) A state officer, an employee, or a special state appointee may not patticipate in any decision or vofe,
or matter relating fo that decision ot vote, if the state officer, employes, or special state appointeehas
knowledge that any of the fullowing has a financial inferest in the outcome of the matter:
(1) The staie officer, employee, or special state appointes.
(2) A menbes of the immediate family of the state officer, employee, or special state appointee,
(3) A business organization in which the state officer, employes, or speeial state appointes is serving as
an officer, a director, 2 member, a trustes, a paxinet, of an employee,
(4) Any persan ot organization with whom the state officer, employee, or special state appointee is
negotiating ot has an arrangement concerning prospective employment,
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(b) A state officer, an employee, or a specia) state appointee who identifies a potential conflict of interest shall
notify the person's appointing authority and ethics officer in writing and do either of the following:
(1) Seek an advisory opinion from the commission by filing & written description detailing the nature
and circurnstances of the particular matter and making fall disclosure of any related financial interest in
the ratter, The commission shall:
(A) with the approval of the appointing authotity, assign the particular matter to another person
and implement all necessary procedutes fo screen the state officer, employee, or special state
appoiiee seeking an advisory opinfon from involvement in the matter; or
(B) make a written determination that the interest is not so substantia) that the commission
considers it likely to affect the integtity of the services that the state expects from the state
officer, employee, or special state appointee,
(2) File a written disclosure statement with the commission that:
(A) details the conflict of interest;
(B) deseribes and affitms the implemeniation of a screen established by the ethics officer;
(C) is signed by both;
(i) the state officer, employee, or special state appointee who identifies the potential
conflict of interest; and
(ii) the agency ethics officer;
(D) includes a copy of the disclosure provided to the appointing authority; and
(E) is filed not later than seven (7) days after the conduct that gives rise to the conflict,
A written disclosure filed under this subdivision shall be posted on the inspector general's Internet web site.
(¢) A wiritten determination umder subsection (b)(1)(B) constitutes conclustve proof that it is not a violation for
the state officer, employee, or special state appointee who sought an advisory opinion under this section to
participae in the particular matter. A written deteriination under subscction (b)(1)(B) shall be filed with the
appointing authotity.

42 TAC 1-5-12

Use of state property
Sec. 12. A state officer, employee, or special state appointee shall not make use of state materials, funds,

property, personnel, facilities, or equipment for any purpose other than for official state business unless the use
is expressly permitted by a general writien agency, departmental, or institutional policy or regulation,

42TAC 1-5-13

Ghost employment
See. 13. A state officer, employee, or special state appointes shall not engage in, or ditect others to engage in,

work other than the performance of official duties during working hours, except as permitted by general written
agency, deparimental, or institutional polivy or regulation.

From: Scheln, Lot {(BMV]

Sant: Thursday, April 27, 2017 7:49 AM

To: Savage, Matthew (Matt) <MSavage@ig.IN.gov>
Ce: Schaln, Lor (BMV] <LoScheln@bmv.IN.gov>
Subject: RE: 2617-IN-0439/Ehtics IAO Scheln

Matt -
My Answers are Highlighted below:

1) Dayau expect to have any Interaction with the Town of Zionsville {Zlonsville) through your State
employment? Is It foreseeable that Ziansville may be a party to, or In any way Involved In, any matter that you
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may work on as a State employee? The Zignsville Town Caurt Clesk may occasionally have questions about
licenses and records or they niay subpi dg_rg__,t,hg};}’ifgqulre interpretation, In those cases, | could defer to
another attorney at the BMV and not glvean opinien. - :

2) ‘Will you be Involved through the BMV In any declsions that could affect Zionsville, including but not limited to
Zlonsvilie’s ability ta prosecute or collect oh matters that you handle as City Prosecutar.; Na,:Slnge. only handle

oripange viglations, | canniot foresee.a situation ihere the records at the BMY would | ntefere withah

ordinance prosecution ar.the ability to colléctan a conviction Tor same. If something did arise, | would defer to
another attorney at the BMV, .

3) Would your joh as Clty Prosecutor ever require you to use oF disclose confidential Information gained through
your State employment? No. y

4) “ias Clty Prosecutor, do yout handle any matter (such as Driving While Suspended, or Operating Never Having
Received a License) in which you rely on BMV records? Do you ever use the testimony or affldavit of any BMV
employee, such as a keeper of records? No,.only bardle Jacal oidinahca Vlplatians, 140 not handle any state

NP AR - .

infractions ormisdemeédnors, | would not need thetestimony of.a BMV employee or an affidavit from the BMV

to prosecute ordinance cases. '
Thank you fot taking a look at this situation.

Lori N, Schein

Deputy General Counsel

Indiana Buraau of Motor Vehicles

100 Narth Senate Avenua - Room 420
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Ph: 347-232-4245

Fram: Savage, Matthew {Matt)

Sent: Wednesday, April 26, 2017 5:49 PM

To: Schein, Lort (BMV) <LoSthe ray N gov>
Subject: FW: 2017-IN-0433/Ehtlcs [AQ Schein

Lot~

Thank you for contacting the DIG. 1am working on an Informal advisory oplnion for you, but | have several questions
that will belp ensure that | provide accurate advice, Could you please respond o each of the following guestions?

1) Do you expect to have any Interaction with the Town of Zlonsville {Zionsville] through your State
employment? 13 it foreseeable that Zionsville may be a party to, or In any way Invalved In, any matter that yau
may work oh as & State employee?

2)  Will you be Involved through the BMV in any decislons that co uld affect Zionsville, including but not limited to
Zionsville's ability to prosecute or tollect on matters that you handle as City Prosecutor.

3) Would your job as City Prosscutor aver require you to use or disclose confidential information gained through
your $tate employment?

4} As Clty Prosecutor, do you handle any matter [such as Driving While Suspended, or Operating Never Having
Received a License} In which you rely on BMV records? Do you aver use the testimony or affidavit of any BMV
employee, such as a keeper of records?

Thank yau for providing this information, Pleasé note that | may have additional questlons before | can lssue the
informal advisory opinian.

Matt Savage
indiana Offlce of Inspector General
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From: horeply@formstack.com [imallto:hareply@formstack.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 26, 2017 2:53 PM
Subject: Advics

“*** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from
unknhown senders or unexpected emaif. ****

2 e n B A ity s s v aemeeneg, e -

Formstack Submission far form ig_2334
Subm;fleclat@4/26/1?252PM e e e e nien

LT LT

Name: " Loi Sohein

Email: loschein@bmv In, qcv

Phone: ' (317) 2324246 ot

State Ageney BMV

Descriptmn _' recently tcok ths posmon of Deputy Generai Counsel for the BMV {Apri] 10 2017 start
Your State date). 1. am in.charge ofagency, lshgatmn cases (Inabrilty 1o optain ficense matter, suspected

raud, medigal mva!n;{attons) and1 present e evidence o, the Administrative |aw Judge
concetning the actionsof the. BMV in suspendiqg or invalidating a cuslomer's driving .
privileges. | am the liajson be!ween the BMV-#nd the Attomey General's Office on Tort
ot ; Clalms and court orders thal e sontrary to,law. | respond fg third party discovery reguests
Tt i and questions from the Eourts.] am alsa rasponszble for glvlng Iega[ advlce Eo our- .
‘ Credentials and Records Depariments. -1 %7 w0k +0n0n

Ogg_ypatibn:

What Is your | am currently the Ziohsville Town Prosecutor which is an annually appointed position, |

ethics quostion?:  have been so employed since 2005, It Is a part time Job which takes up approximately 3
hours a month, { handle all Iocal ordinance violations which range from trafiic maHers
{speeding in town and failures to sfop) 1o Dangerous Dogs, Noise and other local issues. |
have an account on InCite which | access from my home computer fo review and authorize
the electronic tiling of OV Citatlons, | check my inCite account once a week on my own
time. In addition, { attend court in Zionsville one night per manth for Traific Court wherein |
gonduct bench trials on OV citatlons when a person dispules a ficket and requests & trial.

| am paid $220 a month for these services.

Please let me know If you think there Is a confliof of Interest due to my recent employment
with the BMV orif you think there Is an appearance of impropriety which would require me :
to reslgn the prosecutor posltion with Zionsville. Thank you In advance for your help on this

Terms | Privacy
cnpyrlgh{ @ 2017 Formstack, LLC, Al rights reserved.
This is a customer service emall.
Farmstack, |L.C
8604 Allisonville Rel :
Suite 300 K
Indignapolis, IN 46260 : ;



Croft, Celeste

From: Schein, Lori (BMV)

Sent: Monday, June 26, 2017 9:55 AM

To; 1G Info

Ce: Scheln, Lori (BMV); Hoage, Joseph; Campodonico-Barr, Elyssa
Subject: Request for Formal Advisory Opinion

Attachments; Request for Opinion plus docs.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

indiana Ethics Commission,

Please see the attached written request for a Formal Advisory Opinion, together with that Informal advisory opinion {
previously recelved and a sighed copy of the screen as proposed by the informa) opinion. | am asking that this matter be
placed on the agenda at your next meeting —July 13, 2017, Thank you.

Lori N. Schein
Deputy General Counsel

Indiana Bureau of Motor Vehicles

100 North Senate Avenue - Room 420
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Ph! 317-232-4245




INDIANA DEPRARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

100 North Senate Avenue PHONE: (317} 233-3601 Eric Holcomb, Governor

ReomN758 FAX:  (317) 234-8365 Joe McGuinness, Commissioner
Indtanapolis, Indiana 46204

July 24, 2017

M. James Clevenget, Chair
Indiana Siate Ethics Commission
315 West Ohio Street, Room 104
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202

RE:  Post-Employment Waiver for INDOT Employee Shawn Williams
Dear Mr. Clevenger:

As the Commissioner of INDOT, [ have approved and executed a waiver of the one-year “cooling-off” period
for INDOT employee Shawn Williams. Unfortunately, T must attend the Team Indiana kick-off mecting with
representatives of large construction contractors and professional service consultants on the same date and at the
same time as the August 10, 2017 meeting at 10:00 a.m. of the State Ethics Commission, so 1 will be unable to
attend this meeting of the Commiission. Chuis Kiefer, INDOT’s Chief of Staff, will be at the sanmie Team
Indiana event that requires my attendance, and cannot attend the State Fthics Commission meeting,

1 have discussed my reasons for granting this waiver with Alison Maloof, INDOT’s Chief Legal Counsel. Ms.
Maloof will be able to attend the Commission’s August 10 meeting, preseit the waiver to the Comimnission, and
answer all questions of the Commission members concerning the form and substance of the waiver for M.
Williams,

Thank you for allowing Alison Maloof to serve as my representative at the Commission’s August 10, 2017
meeting.

Sincerely,

.

c(hinness

cc: Alison J. Maloof, Chief Legal Counsel, INDOT

www.in.gov/dot/

An Equal Opportunity Empioysr B, Indiana

A Stans that Waots




IC 4-2-6-11
Post-employment waiver

As the Appointing Authority of the Indiana Department of Transportation, 1 am filing this waiver of
the application of the Code of Ethics’ post-employment restriction as it applies to Shawn Williams in
his/her post-employment with E&B Paving, Inc.

T understand that T must file and present this waiver to the State Ethics Commission at their next
available meeting, I further understand that this waiver is not final until approved by the State Ethics
Commission.

A. This waiver is provided pursuant to IC 4-2-6-11(g) and specifically waives the application of
(Please indicate the specific restriction in 42 TAC 1-5-14 (IC 4-2-6-11) you are waiving):

[ ] IC 4-2-6-11(b)(1): 365 day required “cooling off” period before serving as a lobbyist,

Bl IC 4-2-6-11(b)(2): 365 day required “cooling off” period before receiving compensation from
an employer for whom the state employee or special state appointee was engaged in the
negotiation or administration of a contract and was in a position to make a discretionary
decision affecting the outcome of such negotiation or administration.

[] 1C 4-2-6-11(5)(3): 365 day required “cooling off” period before receiving compensation from
an employer for which the former state employee or special state appointee made a directly
applicable regulatory or licensing decision.

[] 142611 (c): Particular matter restriction prohibiting the former state employee or special
state appointee from representing or assisting a person in a particular matter involving the
state if the former state officer, employee, or special state appointee personally and
substantially participated in the matter as a state worker. (Please provide a brief description
of the specific particular matter(s) to which this waiver applies below):




B. IC 4-2-6-11(g)(2) requires that an agency’s appointing authority, when authorizing a waiver
of the application of the post-employment restrictions in 1C 4-2-6-11(b)-(c), also include
specific information supporting such authorization. Please provide the requested information
in the following five (5) sections to fulfill this requirement.

]. Please cxplain whether the employee’s prior job duties involved substantial decision-making
authority over policies, rules, or contracts:

The following information is supported by the employee’s personuel file, and based upon
information the employee’s supervisor, Brad Taylor (an Area Engineer for INDOT’s Fort
Wayne District), has provided to INDOT’s Ethics Officer in connection with the process of
considering this waiver,

As a Project Supervisor in the Construction Department of INDOT’s Fort Wayne District
since 2001, Shawn administers various construction contracts assigned to him by his Arca
Engineer. These assignments are made prior to contract letting and award of the contract to
the lowest bidder. Shawn’s role as Project Supervisor is to ensure contracts are constructed to
the plans and specifications as required by the contract and ensure all materials meet current
INDOT standasds. Other duties required in this position include monitoring budget, time, and
execntion in accordance with the contract documents. Shawn is also required to participate in
snow and ice removal operations in the winter as needed.

Shawn has not had substantial decision-making authority over policies or rules at INDOT.
Shawn has some decision-making authority over the INDOT construction contracts he is
administering, but any decision that involves more than $50,000 additional public monies (to
be paid via INDOT’s approval of a change order) requires the concurrence of Shawn’s
supervisor, the Area Engineer. Shawn regularly sought his Area Engineet’s concurrence
even for changes that did not meet the $50,000 threshold. INDOT’s current practice is that
any change order initiated by Shawn or any other Project Supervisor shouid have the
concurrence of his or her supervisor and of the Project Manager.

INDOT’s Ethics Officer made the determination that Shawn would be subject to a 365-day
“cooling-off” period between the date he left state employment and the date that he could
start working for E&B Paving, Inc, because (A) Shawn was engaged in the
administration of one or more coniracts with E&B Paving, Inc. on behalf of INDOT as a
front-line Project Supervisor, and (B) Shawn was in a position to make certain
discretionary decisions affecting the administration of those contracts.

2. Please describe the nature of the duties to be performed by the employee for the
prospective employer:

Based solely on the information provided to me by Shawn, and confingent on the
approval of this waiver by the State Ethics Commission, Shawn intends to accept the
position of Sales/Project Manager at E&B Paving, Inc. Shawn apparently will be
responsible for monitoring and managing time and cost associated with various projects,
as well as responsible for preparing bids to obtain work contracts for E&B Paving, Inc.
from both public entities and private parties.




3. Please explain whether the prospective employment is likely to involve substantial
contact with the employee’s former agency and the extent to which any such contact is
likely to involve matters where the agency has the diseretion to make decisions based on
the work product of the employee:

E&B Paving usually has multiple contracts with INDOT statewide at any particular time,
Shawn could be directly involved in future E&B Paving/INDOT contracts in his new role
of Sales/Project Manager. However, Shawn has told INDOT’s Ethics Officer that Shawn
will scrupulously observe the “particular matters” post-employment restriction in the
state ethics rules and will not have any involvement on behalf of E&B Paving, Inc.
whatsoever in any contract ot other matter where Shawn personally and substantially
participated in the matter as an INDOT employee. It is Shawn’s understanding that E&B
Paving, Inc. understands and agrees to similarly help Shawn comply at all times with the
“particnlar matters” restriction.

4. Please explain whether the prospective employment may be beneficial to the state or the
public, specifically stating how the infended employment is consistent with the public
interest;

It is in the public’s interest and beneficial to the state, local governments, and other Indiana
public entities to have Shawn’s extensive experience available to provide guidance to E&B
Paving, Inc. as it performs its contractual obligations for state and public works projects
throughout the state. Shawn’s position with his potential employer would apply and utilize
his extensive INDOT experience to provide a better product to the state and these other
public agencies. It is also in the public’s best interest to continue to receive a return on the
investment made in Shawn during his 16 years working at INDOT.

5. Please explain the extent of economic hardship to the employee if the request for a waiver is
denied:

As a member of the Project Supervision staff at INDOT, most relevant outside employment
opportunities for Shawn would have to undergo ethics scrutiny and some would be
prohibited. Failure to approve this opportunity would severely limit Shawn’s opportunities
outside INDOT.

Further, Shawn is a single, full-time father looking to improve his financial situation so that

he can better support himself and his family. Failure to approve this opportunity will
materially and adversely impact Shawn’s family and Shawn’s plans for his family’s future.

(REST OF PAGE 3 LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)




C. Signatures
1. Appointing authority/state officer of agency

By sipning below I authorize the waiver of the above-specified post-employment
restrictions pursuant to IC 4-2-6-11(g)(1)(A). In addition, I acknowledge that this waiver
is limited to an employee who obtains the waiver before engaging in the conduct that
would give rise to a violation.

U%& 7/ Z\/Z“’ \7

J O%qu McGuinness, Commissioner DATE
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

2. Ethics Officer of agency

By signing below I attest to the form of this waiver of the above-specified post-
employment restrictions pursuant to 1C 4-2-6-11(g)(1)(B).

‘ AV /
RSV SIVEeIe) VeSS
Mark Tidd, Pthics Officer DATE ! ‘
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

D. Approval by State Ethics Commission




Mail 1o:

Office of Inspector General
315 West Ohio Street, Room 104
indianapolis, IN 46202
OR

Email scanned copy to: info@ig.in.gov

Upon receipt you will be contacted with
details regarding the presentation of this
waiver to the State Ethics Commission,




STATE OF INDIANA ) TNDIANA STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

IS8y

COUNTY OF MARION ) CASE: 2016-08-0170

IN RE THE MATTER OF AMANDA ALVEY,
Respondent.

AGREED SETTLEMENT

| INDIANA
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

JUL 6 2017

FILED

1. Respondentadmits to the facts as alleged in the complaint filed herein by the Inspector
General, and admits to a violation of Ind. Code § 4-2-6-11(b)(2), the ethics rule
pertaining to the cooling off provision of the post-employment rule; and a violation of
Ind. Code § 4-2-6-11(c), the ethics rule regarding the particular matter restriction of the

Ad

post-employiment rule. (See Complaint filed on April 13,2017, attached hereto as Exhibit

2. Respondent shall be fined $2,000.00, The State Ethics Commission (Commission) will
not impose any further penalties undet Ind, Code § 4-2-6-12. Respondent shall make
payment to the “Indiania State Ethics Commission” within thirty (30} days from the date

that the Commission accepts this agreement.

3, The parties acknowledge that this agreement reflects the entire agregment between the
parties, that approval of these terms by the Commission shall fesult in the final
disposition of this proceeding, and that Respondent is waiving an alternative statutory -
right to 4 public hearing as provided in Ind. Code § 4-2-6-2 to contest the complaint.

+2017

Jul)
v

Dated this__g«}‘ia of r‘/;/

Daniel Bowman, Couns Respondent

Lort . Torres, Inspector General

Approved: Qb soloraig W0 demen.

Stephanie Mullaney, Counsel for Inspector Gr;{ijleral

i




Approved this day of , 2017 by the State Ethics Commission in a public
meeting by a vote of to

James Clevenger, Chair




Exhibit A

STATI: OF INDIANA ) INDIANA STATE ETBICS COMMISSION
)SS:
COUNTY OF MARION ) CASE: 2016-08-0170
INDIANA
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
IN RE THE MATTER OF AMANDA ALVEY, APR 18 2017
Respondent
FILED
TTHICS COMPLAINT

Comes now Lori A, Totres, Inspector Geners] of the State of Indiana, by counsel,
Stephanie Mullaney, and alleges and says that Amanda Alvey, Respondent, has violated the

Indiana Code of Ethics, as follows:

1. The Indiana Family and Social Service Administration (hereinafter “FSSA”) is an
executive branch agency pursuant to Indiana Code 4-2-7-1(1).

2. Respondent, Amanda Alvey, was an employee, as defined by Indiana Code 4-2-7-
1(3) and 40 JAC 2-1-4(h), of ESSA at all times referenced hetein, and thus subject to
the jurisdiction of the Inspector General and the Indiana State Ethics Commission.

3, On or about March 3, 2015, FSSA entered into a contract with the Public Consulting
Group (PCG) for PCG to provide project management services on FSSA’s Statewide
Transition Plan (STP) for FSSA’s Home end Community Based Services (HCBS)
waiver ptograms. As the Director of the Policy and Program Development Section for
FSSA’s Office of Medicaid Policy and Planning (OMPP), the Respondent facilitaled
communications between FSSA and PCG regarding the STP. She also arranged
communications between FSSA and the federal oversight agency to whom FSSA.

submitted the STP, The Respondent also determined timelines for the STP, attended




leadership meectings with FSSA and PCG regarding the STP, and discussed decisions
with PCG on various matters for the STP,

4, Respondcnt violated Indiana Code 4-2-6-11(b)(2) by accepting emoployment with
PCG less than 365 days after leaving state employment after Respondent engaged in
the administration of a contract with PCG and was in a position to make a
discretionary decision affecting the nature of the administration of that confract.

5. Respondent violated Indiana Code 4-2-6-11{c) when she represented and/or assisted
PCG on that contract as a PCG employee, after Respondent personally and
substantially participated in the contract as a state employse.

Wherefore, the Inspector General prays that the Indiana State Ethics Commission set
this matter for hearing, find the Respondent in violation of the Code of Ethics as stated

herein, and impose an appropriate sanction,

DATED: H=13-2061 7

Lort A, Torres
Inspector General

Qi plorie "W ulfonsrg.
Stephante Mullaney

Counse! for the Inspector General

Stephanie Mullaney

Attorney #31434-49

Staff Attorney

Office of the Inspector (General
315 W, Ohio Street, Room 104
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317-233-3767
smullaney@ig.in, gov



STATE OF INDIANA ) INDIANA STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
PN ' &
COUNTY OF MARION ) CASENO: 2016-06-0124

INDIARA
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
IN RE THE MATTER OF LEANN WALTON

Respondent 0CT 18 &35

FILED

ETHICS COMPTAINT

The undersigned alleges and says that Respondent, a former employee of the Indiana
Department of Homeland Security (IDEHS);

1, Violated Ind. Code §4-2-6-16(c) when she hired one ot more of her relatives;
AND/OR

2. Violated Ind, Code §4-2-6-16(f) when one or more of Walton’s relatives were placed
in her direct line of supervision.

Dated this .Lzéih:]ay of Qctober, 2016.

Qe . WA (0aminy -
Stephahie Mullaney, Staff Attorney ©

Approved by:

ynthia V, Canasco, Inspector General




